   Technical Sales Bulletin SPS-12F-277X2EWP-14126  Out Door Power Supply
Electronic Security Devices
2200 N MacArthur Drive
Tracy, CA 95376
04/30/09 © Technical Literature jdb SPS-6F-277&SPS-12F-277ewp-14126  specifications
subject to change
\products\sps-612F277x2wep-14126TechSales.doc
Manufacturers of High Quality Security Devices

above 35C.  The fan is very effective in reducing hot
spots inside the power supply in extreme conditions.
Ordering information
We have a wide variety on indoor and outdoor
enclosure options along with many power distribution
accessories.
Specifications
AC Input: 3P Terminal block in high voltage barrier
AC input/Hz/Watts ............... 120-285vac/47-63Hz/220W
Universal AC input does not require any selection switching.
Earth ground terminal must be connected to earth ground.
AC LED Indicator (Next to AC Input Terminal Strip)
AC Line Fuse Link - Inside unit for catastrophic failure.  This
fuse is not field replaceable.  A blown fuse would be indicated
by the AC LED off with AC power applied.
DC OUTPUT: (2P Terminal block marked –DC+)
Nominal Output Voltage SPS-6F-277/SPS-12F-277  24vdc/12vdc
Typ. Output Voltage SPS-6F-277/SPS-12F-27727.3vdc/13.65vdc
DC LED Indicator (Adjacent to battery connection)..............  Red
SPS-6F-277/SPS-12F-277 output Rating   24vdc-5A/10vdc-10A
Load regulation no load to max .......................  .25%Typ
AC Line regulation 90-264vac .........................  .03%Typ
Output ripple & noise:
SPS-6F-277/SPS-12F-277 ....................   50mv/25mv pp
Current Overload Short Circuit Protection  ..............  Yes
Output is short circuit protected with power limiting and a self-
resetting circuit breaker in series with Battery
Battery PTC Circuit Breaker SPS-6F-277/SPS-12F-277
   6A/9A
Temperature (internal) thermal cut back  ............  160oF
Ambient Operating Temperature Range    -30oF to 120oF
Storage Temperature  .............................  -60oF to 190oF
Switching Frequency  ..........................................   23KHz
Supervision Characteristics:
Service Switch * (Disables power and Battery from Output)
Battery Cutoff Voltage:
SPS-6F-277/SPS-12F-277 ...................19.6VDC/9.8VDC
Battery Cutoff internal relay contacts  ....................... 15A
Battery Cutoff Relay is normally energized for fail-safe
operation
Trouble Output: 3P Terminal block - annunciates AC
fail, low battery, & high charge – “C” contacts .2A/120vac
Three position trouble terminal block is marked “NO, C, NC”
are shown in the Normal, energized, no trouble condition.
Trouble (low) SPS-6F-277/SPS-12F-277  24.2vdc/12.1vdc
Trouble (high) SPS-6F-277/SPS-12F-277  28.1vdc /14.1vdc
Trouble LED Indicator ...................... On Green Normal
Battery Charging: Keyed header plug marked –Bat+
The battery charger is precision set to float charge 12V
or 24V sealed or wet Lead Acid Batteries.  Two 12V
batteries are connected in series for 24V.  The amp
hour capacity must be above 4AH.  The practical limit is
400AH.  The re-charge rate is (full power(6A/12A) –
load)
Note: The SPS-6F-277 has 1 Amp in reserve for battery
charging while the SPS-12F-277 has 2 Amps in reserve for
Battery Charging.  See charge/discharge table on instructions.
Environmental:
Ts Storage Temperature  .........................  -40oC – 85oC
Ot Operating Temperature Range 100% rating: